Benefit	payments 	 (100,015)	 	 (77)	 	 (100,092)
Other 	 (213,966)	 	 (128)	 	 (214,094)

Net	Changes	in	Total
OPEB	Liability 	 251,367	 	 358	 	 251,725

Total	OPEB	liability	-
Ending 	$	6,051,475	 	$	 5,445	 	$	6,056,920

*The	 recognition	 period	 for	 these	 changes	 is	 nine	 years.	 This	 is
equal	to	the	average	expected	remaining	service	 lives	of	all	active
and	inactive	members.

Impact	 of	 removing	 trends	 that	 include	 excise	 tax.	 Legislation
under	 H.R.	 1865	 repealed	 the	 excise	 tax	 after	 the	 previous
measurement	date.

The increase in the total OPEB liability is due to changes
in assumptions resulting from a decrease in the Bond
Buyer General Obligation 20-Bond Municipal Bond
Index discount rate.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate. The following presents the total
OPEB liability of the state as an employer calculated
using the discount rate of 2.21 percent, as well as what the
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (1.21
percent) or 1 percentage point higher (3.21 percent) than
the current rate (expressed in thousands):

State Component
Units Total

1%	decrease 	$	 7,326,844	 	$	 6,412	 	$	 7,333,256
Current	discount
rate 	$	 6,051,475	 	$	 5,445	 	$	 6,056,920

1%	increase 	$	 5,058,419	 	$	 4,650	 	$	 5,063,069

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Health Care Cost Trend Rates. The following
represents the total OPEB liability of the state as an
employer, calculated using the health care trend rates of
2-11 percent reaching an ultimate range of 4.30 percent,
as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using health care trend rates that are 1
percentage point lower (1-10 percent) or 1 percentage
point higher (3-12%) than the current rate (expressed in
thousands):

State
Component

Units Total

1%	decrease 	$	 4,931,309	 	$	 4,429	 	$	 4,935,738

Current	health
care	cost	trend
rate 	$	 6,051,475	 	$	 5,445	 	$	 6,056,920

1%	increase 	$	 7,553,262	 	$	 6,769	 	$	 7,560,031

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources,
and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB.
For the year ending June 30, 2021, the state recognized
OPEB expense of $68.7 million.

On June 30, 2021, the state reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB for the state, including component units, from the
following sources (expressed in thousands):

	Deferred
Outflows	of
Resources

	Deferred
Inflows	of
Resources

Difference	between	expected	and
actual	experience 		$	 132,839	 		$	 28,875
Changes	of	assumptions 	 416,500	 	 1,428,150